



\$~65

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 375/2025**

ALEENA AHAMAD

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr Ashish Dutta and Mr Mayank, Advs.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI AND ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Mr Pardeep Gahlot, APP for State
SI Naresh Kumar, PS-Cyber/East

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JASMEET SINGH

ORDER

% **22.01.2025**

CRL.M.A. 1822/2025

1. Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 375/2025 & CRL.M.A. 1823/2025

3. This is a petition filed under section 482 of Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 seeking quashing of FIR No. 0004/2023, under sections 500/509 of IPC, 1860 and section 66/67/67(A) of IT Act, 2000 registered at Police Station – Cyber Police Station East, Delhi and all consequential proceedings, if any, emanating therefrom.
4. It is stated by Mr Dutta, learned counsel for the petitioner that in the present case, the posts on Instagram were made by the petitioner in a fit of anger and she deeply regrets her action. In fact immediately after putting the post she had removed the same after a couple of hours.



5. For the said reasons, issue notice.
6. Mr Gahlot, learned APP accepts notice on behalf of respondent No.1.
7. Let Notice be issued to the respondent No. 2 by all modes including electronic on the petitioner taking requisite steps within one week from today, returnable on 11.03.2025.
8. The process fee form will indicate the name and address of respondent No.2.

JASMEET SINGH, J

JANUARY 22, 2025

sr

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)